0 5.000.000 10.000.000 15.000.000 20.000.000 25.000.000

D
ep

th
 (

m
)

Area (m2)

Deepor Beel

Borsola Beel

69

APPENDIX D: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
In this appendix the additional graphs of the water quality parameters which are not discussed

in the main report are presented here in Figure 38, Figure 39 and Figure 40 on the next pages.

Except for TSS, both nutrients show a similar response in the water system as BOD regarding

the sensitivity of each parameter. In dry period, most parameters show to be more sensitive
than during wet weather. The DWF volume and concentration show to have a large influence

on the final concentration, whereas WWF concentration has little influence. For TSS, the WWF

concentration is of more influence on the final concentration. This can be explained by the fact
that the main part of sediments originates from storm water runoff represented by WWF.

Decay has no influence as it has not been incorporated for TSS.

70

Total Nitrogen

Figure 38: Sensitivity analysis considering TN concentrations in Deepor Beel (left) and Borsola Beel (right) during both dry (upper) a nd wet weather (lower)

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
N

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
N

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
N

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (wet)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
N

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (wet)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

71

Total Phosphorus

Figure 39: Sensitivity analysis considering TP concentrations in Deepor Beel (left) and Borsola Beel (right) during both dry (upper) a nd wet weather (lower)

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
P

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
P

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
T
P

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (wet)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
P

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (wet)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

72

Total suspended solids

Figure 40: Sensitivity analysis considering TSS concentrations in Deepor Beel (left) and Borsola Beel (right) during both dry (upper) and wet weather (lower)

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

150%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
S

S

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

125%

150%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
S

S

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
S

S

Change in parameter value

Deepor Beel (dry)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

-50%

-25%

0%

25%

50%

-50% 0% 50% 100%

C
h
a
n
g
e
 i

n
 o

u
tp

u
t

T
S

S

Change in parameter value

Borsola Beel (wet)

DWF volume

DWF concentration

WWF concentration

Decay

Imperviousness

73

APPENDIX E: FORECASTING POPULATION GROWTH
The mean population growth is based on different forecast methods. The forecast methods
used are arithmetic increase, geometric increase, declining growth rate, incremental increase

and graphic method. Reports on design for sewage systems in Guwahati have used these

methods, so similar methods are used in this research.

Figure 41: Population growth based on different forecast methods